

Civil Action No. 06 CV 1637

MATHILDE FREUND, *ET AL.*,

Appellants,

v.

SOCIÉTÉ NATIONALE DES CHEMINS DE FER FRANCAIS,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE HUMAN
RIGHTS COMMITTEE OF THE AMERICAN
BRANCH OF THE INTERNATIONAL LAW
ASSOCIATION SUPPORTING REVERSAL AND REMAND

JORDAN J. PAUST
MIKE & TERESA BAKER LAW CENTER PROFESSOR
UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON LAW CENTER
100 Law Center
Houston, TX 77204-6060
(713) 743-2177
Fax (713) 743-2238

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. Confiscation Is a Violation of International Law

II. The Alleged Takings Fit Within Section 1605(a)(3) of the FSIA

III. The Act of State Doctrine Does Not Apply to War Crimes

IV. A Comity-Factors Approach Must Not Be Applied to War Crimes

V. Issues Whether War Crime Responsibility Exists Are Not “Political” But Legal Questions

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CASES

- Abebe-Jira v. Negewo*,
72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)
- Alperin v. Vatican Bank*,
410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)
- Altmann v. Republic of Austria*,
317 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002)
- Asakura v. City of Seattle*,
265 U.S. 332 (1924)
- Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Chase Manhattan Bank*,
658 F.2d 875 (2d Cir. 1981)
- Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Farr, Whitlock & Co.*,
383 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1967)

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,
376 U.S. 398 (1964)

Berg v. British and African Steam Navigation Co. (The Prize Ship “Appam”),
243 U.S. 124 (1917)

Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.,
2007 WL 2349345 (N.D. Cal. 2007)

Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah,
921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)

Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain,
No. CV-05-3459-GAF, slip op. (C.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2006)

Daventree, Ltd. v. Republic of Azerbaijan,
349 F. Supp.2d 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)

De Geofroy v. Riggs,
133 U.S. 258 (1890)

Doe v. Unocal Corp.,
963 F. Supp. 880 (C.D. Cal. 1997)

Doe I v. Unocal Corp.,
395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002)

Edye v. Robertson,
112 U.S. 580 (1884)

Elrod v. Alexander,
51 Tenn. 342 (1871)

Enahoro v. Abubakar,
408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)

Ex parte Quirin,
317 U.S. 1 (1942)

Factor v. Laubenheimer,
290 U.S. 276 (1933)

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala,
577 F. Supp. 860 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)

Fletcher v. Peck,
10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87, 133 (1810)

Forti v. Suarez-Mason,
672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987)

Hauenstein v. Lynham,
100 U.S. 483 (1879)

Hawkins v. Nelson,
40 Ala. 553 (1867)

In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litigation Hilao v. Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)

Jordan v. Tashiro,
278 U.S. 123 (1928)

Johnson v. Eisentrager,
339 U.S. 763 (1950)

Kadic v. Karadzic,
70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)

Letelier v. Republic of Chile,
488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980)

Linder v. Portocarrero,
963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992)

Liu v. Republic of China,
892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989)

Miller v. United States,
78 U.S. 268 (1870)

Nielsen v. Johnson,
279 U.S. 47 (1929)

O'Neill v. Central Leather Co.,
94 A. 789 (N.J. Err. & App. 1915)

Owings v. Norwood's Lessee, 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 344 (1809)

Paul v. Avril,
812 F. Supp. 207 (S.D. Fla. 1993)

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,
244 F. Supp.2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)

Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany,
26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994)

Republic of Iraq v. First National City Bank,
353 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1965)

Ross v. Rittenhouse,
2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 160 (Pa. 1792)

Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC,
487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007)

Shanks v. Dupont,
28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 242 (1830)

Siderman de Blake v. Argentina,
965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004)

Talbot v. Seeman,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801)

The Charming Betsy,
6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)

The Peterhoff,
72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 28 (1866)

The Resolution,
2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 1 (1781)

The Santissima Trinidad,
20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 282 (1822)

The Schooner Nancy,

27 Ct. Cl. 99 (1892)
The Ship Rose,
36 Ct. Cl. 290 (1901)
Titus v. United States,
87 U.S. 475 (1874)
United States v. La Jeune Eugenie,
26 F. Cas. 832 (C.C.D. Mass. 1821) (No. 15,551)
United States v. Payne,
264 U.S. 446 (1924)
Ware v. Hylton,
3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)
West v. Multibanco Comermex, S.A.,
807 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1987)
Xuncax v. Gramajo,
886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2

INTERNATIONAL CASES

Opinion and Judgment, International Military Tribunal at Nuremberg (Oct. 1, 1946)

FOREIGN CASES

Otto Abetz,
Cour d’Cassation (Ch. crim.), 28 July 1950
Prefecture of Voiotia v. Federal Republic of Germany,

TREATIES

Hague Convention (No. IV) Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land,
36 Stat. 2277, T.S. No. 539 (Oct. 18, 1907)

UNITED STATES STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C.
§ 1602
§ 1605(a)(3)

OPINIONS OF U.S. ATTORNEYS GENERAL

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 26 (1792)
9 Op. Att’y Gen. 356 (1859)
11 Op. Att’y Gen. 287 (1865)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS

Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States in the Field,
General Orders No. 100 (1863) [The Lieber Code]
Major-General Halleck’s General Orders No. 107 (Aug. 15, 1862)
1919 List of War Crimes, Commission on the Responsibility of the Authors of the War
and on Enforcement of Penalties, Paris Peace Conference (March 29, 1919)
U.S. Dep’t of Army, *Field Manual 27-10, The Law of Land Warfare* (1956)
House Report No. 94-1487 (1976)
Senate Report, S.Rep. No. 249, 102nd Cong., 1st Sess. 8 (1991)
Restatement of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (3 ed. 1987)
Adam Roberts & Richard Guelff, *Documents on the Laws of War* (3 ed. 2003)
Jordan J. Paust, M. Cherif Bassiouni, *et al.*, *International Criminal Law* (3 ed. 2007)
Jordan J. Paust, M. Cherif Bassiouni, *et al.*, *International Criminal Law
Documents Supplement* (2006)
Jordan J. Paust, Jon M. Van Dyke, Linda A. Malone, *International Law
and Litigation in the U.S.* (2 ed. 2005)
Jordan J. Paust, In Their Own Words: Affirmations of the Founders, Framers,
and Early Judiciary Concerning the Binding Nature of the Customary Law of Nations, 14
U.C. Davis J. Int’l L. & Pol’y 205 (2008)
Jordan J. Paust, Judicial Power to Determine the Status and Rights of
Persons Detained Without Trial, 44 *Harv. Int’l L.J.* 503 (2003)
Emerich de Vattel, *The Law of Nations* (1758)
